
Installation Instructions 
Complete Replacement Soft Top

97 - 06 Wrangler 

https://www.carid.com/rampage/
https://www.carid.com/soft-hard-tops.html


(А) 5/16" х ¾" Т orx Bolt

(Е) 5/16" Flat Washer 

(1) 5/16" Nut lnsert

HARDWARE LIST 

(В) Мб х 25mm Т orx

Screw 

(F) #1 О Flat Washer

(J) #1 О Star Washer

(К) Windshield Channel 

(С) 10-24 х 5/8" 
Phillips Machine 

Screw 

(D) #10 х ¾"
Sheet Metal

Screw 

(G) #1 О Lock Nut

(Н) #8 х 5/8" Sheet 
Metal Screw 



r 
1 

1 
J 

(L) Door Surround (Pass & Dvr)

(О} Threaded Knobs 

(R) Rear Bow Legs

(U) Clips (V) Disconnect
Pins

(М) Door Surround Front Bracket 
(Pass & Dvr) 

(Р) Side Bow 

- _ __ -
_1 

. --------� 

(S} Connector Tube 

(W) Tailgate Brackets
(Pass & Dvr)

(N) Door Surround Rear Bracket
(Pass & Dvr) 

(Q) Bow AssemЫy (Pass & Dvr)

(Т) Bow AssemЫy Brackets 
(Pass & Dvr) 

(Х) Tailgate Ваг w Tonneau 



Windshield Channel lnstallation 
1. Locate (К) Windshield Channel and remove brackets, save hardware for later use. Position Channel onto

windshield and engage Bracket as shown in Figure 1. Secure Windshield Bracket assemЫy with hardware
removed in this step.

Figure 1 

WARNING: Ensure Windshield Channel is properly secured prior to installing the Soft Тор. Damage to the 
vehicle or personal injury may occur if Windshield Channel is not securely mounted. Rampage Products is 
not responsiЫe for personal injury ог damage to the vehicle if Windshield �hannel is not secured proper1y. 

Door Surround lnstallation 
2. Locate Driver Side Ооог Surround (L), Front (М), and Rear (N) Door Surround Bracket, (4) #8 х 5/8" Sheet

Metal Screws (Н). Attach Front and Rear Brackets to Door Surround with hardware listed in this step (Figure 2
& 3). NOTE: The Threaded Nipple оп both brackets should face up and towards the inside of the vehicle.

Rear Bracket Front Bracket 

Front of Veh\cle 

.___:> 

Driver Side Shown Drlver Side Shown 

Figure 2 Figure З 



3. Orient Door Surround AssemЫy (L) оп the vehicle with the Brackets towards the inside of the vehicle. Line up
Threaded Nipples with holes оп the bottom of the roll Ьаг (Figure 4). Secure Door Surround AssemЫy to roll
bar Ьу inserting Knobs (О) from the top of the roll bar until it reaches the Threaded Nipples. Do not tighten at
this time.

4. Locate (1) 5/16" х ¾" Тогх Bolt (А), (1) 5/16" Flat Washer (Е), and (1) 5/16" Nut lnsert (1). Secure the bottom
of the Door Surround to vehicle Ьу using the hardware listed in this step (Figure 5). Tighten hardware listed оп
step 3 & 4 at this time.

5. Repeat steps 2-4 for opposite side.

Figure 4 

Bow AssemЫy lnstallation 

Figure 5 

6. Locate driver side Bow AssemЫy Bracket (Т) and (2) Мб х 25mm Torx Screws (В). Unzip side center roll bar
cover and mount Bracket Ьу using the hardware listed in this step (Figure 6). NOTE: Slits оп the roll bar cover
should match Bracket. Close zipper once the bracket is attached to roll Ьаг.

7. Locate (1) Side Bow (Р) and (2) Billet Disconnect Pin w/ Clips (U & V). Attach top section of the Side Bow to
Rear Ооог Surround Bracket and secure it with Billet Disconnect Pin (Figure 7). NOTE: Hole оп the Side Bow
should Ье on top. То ease the installation of the Side Bow, it is very important to insta/1 Side Bow to the Door
Surround Rear Bracket first.

8. Once the top of the Side Bow (Р) is secured, attach opposite side of the Side Bow to the upper hole оп Bow
AssemЫy Bracket (Т) (Figure 8). Secure it with Billet Disconnect Pin w/ Clip (U & V).

Figure 6 Figure 7 

Figure 8 



9. Locate (2) Connection Tubes ( S), Left and Right Bow AssemЫy (Q) and lay them on а flat clean surface and
identify the Front and the Rear Bow. NOTE: The Front Bow has one pin on each side.

1 О. AssemЫe the two halves of the Bow AssemЫy using the included Connection Tubes with push buttons 
(Figure 9) NOTE: lt may Ье helpful to use а screw flat driver to push down the buttons while sliding Bow 
halves together. Also, it may helpful for two persons to slide both sides of the Bow AssemЫy forward 
simultaneously. 

Connector ТuЬе 

Figure 9 

11. Locate Rear Bow Leg (R) and remove outer sheet metal screw. Slide Bow Leg into Rear Bow AssemЫy (Q).
Line up holes on the Leg and the Bow AssemЫy and secure them together Ьу re-installing the sheet metal
screw (Figure 1 О). Repeat this step for opposite side.

12. Once the Bow AssemЫy is fully assemЬled, place it on the back of the vehicfe. Line up the holes on the Bow
Legs to the lower hole on the Bow AssemЫy Bracket (Figure 11 ). Secure them Ьу inserting Billet Disconnect
Pin.

Figure 10 Figure 11 

Figure 12 



13. Take Front Bow towards the front of the vehicle. There is а Pin on each side on the Front Bow. lnsert these
Pins through the holes on the Side Bow and secure them with Billet Disconnect Pins provided (Figure 13).

Figure 13 

Tailgate Brackets lnstallation 
14. Locate Passenger Tailgate Bracket (W). (2) - #10-24 х 1/2" Phillips Machine Screws (С), (2) - #1 О star lock

washers (J), (2) - #1 О Flat Washers (F) and (2) - #10-24 Nylock Nuts (G). ln some cases the holes оп the
Tailgate Bracket will line up with existing holes. ln this case, use the existing holes as pilots to drill 3/16" holes
on the vehicle. NOTE: Carefully check under the drilling area to Ье sure you do not drill into апу concealed
wiring.
NOTE: lf you аге replacing а har(jtop, use the Т ailgate Bracket as а template to drill 3/16" holes.
Position Tailgate Bracket and secure it Ьу using the hardware listed in this step (Figure 14 & 15). Repeat this
step for opposite side.

Tallgate 
Bracket 

Mounting 
Location 

Figure 14 Figure 15 



Fabric Replacement Тор lnstallation lnstructions 

1. Locate Soft Тор, remove геаг апd quarter windows from top. Опсе you have removed the windows orient Soft
Тор оп the vehicle.

2. Snap the Soft Тор to the сепtег апd rear Bow AssemЫy (Figure 16 & 17).
3. lnsert the front of the Soft Тор into Windshie\d Channel (Figure 18).

FrontBow 

Figure 16 Figure 17 

4. lnsert геаг corners of the Soft Тор into геаг comer belt rail (Figure 19).

Figure 18 

5. Start horizontal and vertical zippers оп the Quarter Window about 4-6 inches (Figure 20).
6. lnsert the Plastic Strip оп the bottom of the Quarter Window into the Side Belt Rail (Figure 20). NOTE: Start at

опе end of the strip and work along it to the other end. Close the horizontal and vertical zippers оп the
Quarter Window.

7. Wrap the front of the Quarter Window around Door surround and secure it Ьу hooking velcro together.
8. Wrap overhead flap around Upper Door Surround and secure it Ьу hooking ve\cro together (Figure 21).

Repeat steps 5-8 for opposite sic
f

e.
�------------

"Rear Corner'' 

Figure 19 

'Plastic strip" 

Figure 20 Figure 21 



Tailgate / Tonneau lnstallation 

9. Open tailgate and attach геаг window to top Ьу closing the upper zipper only.
10. Locate Tailgate Ваг and Rear Tonneau Cover. Slide extrusion on the Tonneau Cover into Tailgate Ваг Rail as

shown in Figure 22.

Figure 22 

11. Once the Rear Seat Tonneau Cover is attached to Tailgate Ваг, slide it into Rear Window extrusion located
on the bottom of the геаг window (Figure 23)

12. Close the Rear Window zippers and attach the bottom extrusion of the Rear Window to channel оп the
Tailgate Bracket. NOTE: Tailgate Brackets are adjustaЫe and need to Ье tightened periodically.

13. Push the Tailgate Ваг into the top of the Tailgate Brackets (Figure 24).

Figure 23 Figure 24 

14. Locate Weather Strip and attach it to tailgate Ьу inserting tailgate into channel on the Weather Strip
(Figure 25). NOTE: Make sure the Weather Strip is fully engage before closing the tailgate.

Figure 25 



15. Fold seat forward and position the Rear Seat Tonneau Cover. Use the hole оп the strap as а guide to mark
the hole оп the fender (Figure 26)

16. Place strap aside and drill а 1/8" hole оп the just marked locations. NOTE: Carefully check under drilling агеа
to Ье sure you do not drill into апу concealed wiring.

17. Re-position Rear Seat Tonneau Cover and attach both sides to the just drilled holes Ьу using the included
(2) - #8 х 1" Sheet Metal Screws (Figure 27)

Figure 26 Figure 27 

REMOVING SOFT ТОР TIPS 
-Remove all Windows from Soft Тор and store them in the Storage Bag lncluded

- Remove Soft Тор and Store it in the Storage Bag included
- То store the Bow AssemЫy behind геаг seat, simply remove both Clips from Front Bow AssemЫy and

carefully orient Bows behind rear seat. NOTE: Bottom sides of the Rear Bow may need to Ье pushed in
slightly towards the inside of the vehicle as you orient the bows behind the seat.

Upper Door lnstallation/Adjusting lnstructions for Non lron Side Door Soft Tops 
Rampage Products #683хх & 685хх 

18 .lnstall the upper half door onto the vehic!e door. 
19. Now tighten the bottom velcro to achieve the desired fabric to frame to retaining strip tension (Figure 28).

Bottom Velcro 

Figure 28 
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